
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 26th June, 2018 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room 
Civic Centre, Silver Street,  
Enfield EN1 3XA 
 

 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Mahmut Aksanoglu (Chair), Maria Alexandrou, Chris Bond, 
Sinan Boztas, Elif Erbil, Ahmet Hasan, Gina Needs, Sabri Ozaydin, 
Michael Rye OBE, George Savva MBE, Jim Steven and Mahtab Uddin 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 25/06/18 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR   
 
 To elect a Vice Chair for the 2018/19 Municipal year. 

 
3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 1 MAY 
2018  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 

1 May 2018. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


 
5. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 

PLANNING  (REPORT NO. 18)  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration & 

Planning. 
 

6. 17/02566/FUL - 8 OAKWOOD PARADE, QUEEN ANNES PLACE, 
ENFIELD EN1 2PX  (Pages 7 - 40) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  That the Head of Development Management / 

Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to grant planning permission 
subject to conditions 
WARD:  Bush Hill Park 
 

7. 18/00574/RE4 - FORMER GARFIELD PRIMARY SCHOOL KS2 BUILDING, 
RHS SPRINGFIELD, SPRINGFIELD ROAD, LONDON N11 1RR  (Pages 41 
- 60) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Southgate Green 
 

8. PLANNING COMMITTEE DATES FOR 2018/19   
 
 To note the dates for Planning Committee for the Municipal year: 

 
Wednesday 11 July 2018 
** Tuesday 7 August 2018 
Tuesday 28 August 2018 
Tuesday 25 September 2018 
** Tuesday 9 October 2018 
Tuesday 30 October 2018 
** Tuesday 6 November 2018 
Tuesday 20 November 2018 
Tuesday 18 December 2018 
** Tuesday 8 January 2019 
Tuesday 22 January 2019 
** Tuesday 5 February 2019 
Tuesday 26 February 2019 
** Tuesday 5 March 2019 
Tuesday 19 March 2019 
Tuesday 23 April 2019 
** Tuesday 7 May 2019 
 
** Provisional dates for additional Committee meetings / Planning Panels (if 
required). 
 
All meetings to commence at 7:30pm unless otherwise notified. 
 
Member Site Visits will be scheduled for 9:30am on the Saturday before the 



meeting, if required. 
 

9. PLANNING COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE (FOR INFORMATION)  
(Pages 61 - 62) 

 
 To note, for Members’ information, the terms of reference for Planning 

Committee. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1.5.2018 

 

- 411 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 1 MAY 2018 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Toby Simon, Dinah Barry, Nick Dines, Ahmet Hasan, Derek 

Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE, Jim Steven 
and Guney Dogan 

 
ABSENT Jason Charalambous, Bernadette Lappage and Elif Erbil 

 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Gary 

Murphy (Regeneration Planning), Dominic Millen 
(Regeneration & Environment), Kevin Tohill (Planning 
Decisions Manager) Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Dennis Stacey (Chair of CAG) and 14 members of the public, 

applicant and agent representatives 
 

 
568   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor’s Lappage, J. 
Charalambous and E.Erbil and from Peter George (Assistant Director – 
Regeneration and Planning). 
Apologies for lateness was received from Councillor’s Savva and Dogan. 
 
 
569   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
570   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 10 
APRIL 2018  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 
10 April 2018 as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1.5.2018 

 

- 412 - 

571   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING (REPORT NO.194)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Planning. 
 
 
572   
17/01864/FUL - CAPITOL HOUSE, 794 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N21 
2SH  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Kevin Tohill, Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying 

the proposal. 
2. Planning officers’ response to points raised including the following: 

a. Disabled parking spaces. 
b. Transport links in the development area. 
c. Affordable housing shared ownership scheme and the level of 

service charges. 
3. It was considered that the proposed development would deliver 

additionality and much better housing when compared to that which could 
have been delivered as permitted development, together with 18 much 
needed affordable homes. 

4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that the Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions 
Manager be authorised to grant planning permission subject to conditions, 
completion of Section 106 Agreement and condition alterations as follows: 
 

 A strengthened design/detailing condition in relation to elevational 
treatment and service charge rates. 

 
 
 
 
 
573   
17/02599/FUL - 179 HERTFORD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5JH  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Gary Murphy, Principal Planning Officer, clarifying the 

proposal. 
2. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
3. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1.5.2018 

 

- 413 - 

 
AGREED that the Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions 
Manager be authorised to grant planning permission subject to conditions and 
completion of Section 106 Agreement and the following amendments and 
additional two conditions: 
 

 Amend landscaping condition to specify revised screening details for 
the podium level to ensure no overlooking of the school. 

 Amend Construction Management Plan condition (5) to require 
consultation with the school to the rear, regarding the schedule of 
works so that the school would be aware of the timing of noisy works. 

 Add two additional conditions: 
 
1. Details of provision of yellow lines/parking restrictions along the 

service road. 
2. Details of wash down facility for the refuse store. 

 
 
 
574   
17/05304/HOU - 6 & 8, BOURNE AVENUE, LONDON, N14 6PD  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Kevin Tohill, Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. The statement of Dennis Stacey, Chair of CAG. 
3. Members’ debate, and questions responded to by officers. 
4. Officers considered that while this would be a large addition to the 

properties, the views from the highway would not be significantly granted 
than the existing and therefore consider the openness is retained. 

5. The support of the majority of the committee for the officers’ 
recommendation: 8 votes for and 1 abstention. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
575   
NEXT MEETING  
 
 
NOTED 
 
 
1. The Council’s calendar of meetings (2018/19) to be agreed at the Full 

Council meeting on the 23 May 2018. 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1.5.2018 

 

- 414 - 

 

Page 4



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/2019 - REPORT NO  18 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
26.06.2018 
 
REPORT OF: 
Assistant Director, Regeneration 
and Planning 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
David Gittens Tel: 020 8379 8074 
Kevin Tohill Tel: 020 8379 5508 
 
5.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF 
 
5.1.1 In accordance with delegated powers, 704 applications were determined 

between 16/04/2018 and 13/06/2018, of which 510 were granted and 194 
refused. 

 
5.1.2 A Schedule of Decisions is available in the Members’ Library. 
 

Background Papers 
 
To be found on files indicated in Schedule. 

 
5.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements.  I 
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations 
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting. 

 
 Background Papers 
 

(1) Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the 
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the 
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any 
other material considerations.  Section 54A of that Act, as inserted by 
the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, states that where in making 
any determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be had to the 
development, the determination shall be made in accordance with the 
plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.  The 
development plan for the London Borough of Enfield is the London 
Plan (March 2015), the Core Strategy (2010) and the Development 
Management Document (2014) together with other supplementary 
documents identified in the individual reports. 

 
(2) Other background papers are those contained within the file, the 

reference number of which is given in the heading to each application. 

ITEM 5 AGENDA - PART 1 

SUBJECT - 
 

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE
 

 

Date : 26th June 2018

Report of
Assistant Director, 
Regeneration & Planning
 

Contact Officer:
Andy Higham  
Sharon Davidson 
Mr Ray Reilly
Tel No: 020 8379 5237

Ward:
Bush Hill Park
 

Ref: 17/02566/FUL Category: Full Application

LOCATION:  8 Oakwood Parade , Queen Annes Place, Enfield, EN1 2PX

 

PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of site and erection of a 3 storey block of 9 self contained flats 
comprising  (7x1 bed and 2x2 bed) involving rooms in roof, associated landscaping , amenity  
space and parking.

Applicant Name & Address:
Quanta Homes Ltd
c/o Agent

Agent Name & Address:
Phase 2 Planning
250 Avenue West
GREAT NOTLEY
CM77 7AA

RECOMMENDATION: That the Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions Manager 
be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions

Note for Members:

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



Ref: 17/02566/FUL    LOCATION:  8 Oakwood Parade , Queen Annes Place, Enfield, EN1 2PX 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:750 North 

Page 
[...]
ce of the site 
and surrounding Conservation Area. It will provide for 9 additional residential 
units as a whole in a relatively accessible and sustainably located part of the 
borough close to a station and other public transport modes

7.2 It is considered that its scale, bulk and design appearance is acceptable and
complements the Conservation Area and the proposed development would 
also have and acceptable impact onto adjoining neighbour’s amenities.  

7.3 It is considered that on balance of all considerations the proposal 
development would not create an unacceptable impact to highway function 
and safety that warrants refusal.

7.4 In conclusion there are no justifiable reasons to refuse the application. 
Subject to the conditions outlined as below and the completion of the S106 
Legal Agreement it is recommended that planning permission is granted.    

8. Recommendation 

8.1 That planning permission be approved subject to the following conditions:  

1. C51 Time Limited Permission- 3 years.

2. C60 Approved Plans

3. C07 Details of Materials

The development excluding demolition and groundwork shall not commence 
until details of the external finishing materials including the brick and cladding 
materials and details of the, windows, balconies and winter gardens to be 
used have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. This should include specific details including 1:20 details (with 1:5 
sections) of windows, doors and balconies. The development shall be
constructed in accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance.

4. C09 Details of Hard Surfacing

The development excluding demolition and groundwork shall not commence 
until details of the surfacing materials to be used within the development 
including footpaths, access roads and parking areas and road markings have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The surfacing shall be carrie
[...]

E
V

A
T

IO
N

 

S
ID

E
 E

L
E

V
A

T
IO

N

L
A

R
C

H
I

T
E

C
T

U
R

E
 

T
D

DW
G 

No
.

AD
DR

ES
S

DA
TE

PR
OJ

EC
T 

No
.

RE
VI
SI
ON

SC
AL

E

CL
IE
NT

DR
AW

IN
G

PR
OJ

EC
T

L
O

N
D

O
N

B
IR

M
IN

G
H

A
M

C
H

E
L

M
S

F
O

R
D

DR
AW

N 
BY

CH
EC

KE
D 

BY

e
. 
  

st
u

d
io

@
d

a
p

a
rc

h
it

e
c
tu

re
.c

o
.u

k

t.
(0

8
4

4
) 

8
5

4
 9

0
0

7

IS
SU

E 
ST

AT
US

w
. 
  

w
w

w
.d

a
p

a
rc

h
it

e
c
tu

re
.c

o
.u

k

a
. 
  

3
 +

 5
 H

o
sp

it
a
l 
A

p
p

ro
a
c
h

T
h

e
 M

ill
a
rs

C
h

e
lm

sf
o

rd
E

S
S

E
X

, 
C

M
1 

7
F

A

0
8

.0
5

.1
8

1:
10

0
 @

 A
2

J
B

J
B

4
0

4
.2

0
5

.1
1

R
E

S
ID

E
N

T
IA

L
 D

E
V

E
L

O
P

M
E

N
T

A
S

 P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 E
L

E
V

A
T

IO
N

S

Q
U

A
N

T
A

 H
O

M
E

S
 L

T
D

8
 O

A
K

W
O

O
D

 P
A

R
A

D
E

Q
U

E
E

N
 A

N
N

E
’S

 P
L

A
C

E
E

N
F

IE
L

D
, 
L

O
N

D
O

N
E

N
1 

2
P

X
 

R
IB

A
 S

T
A

G
E

 3
: 
P

L
A

N
N

IN
G

A
S

 P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

: 
E

L
E

V
A

T
IO

N
S

 

Page 40



 

 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date: 26 June 2018 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, 
Regeneration & Planning 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   
Sharon Davidson 
Husnain Mazhar 
Tel No: 0208 379 2670 

 
Ward: Southgate Green 
 

 
Ref: 18/00574/RE4 
 

 
Category: LBE - Dev by LA  

 
LOCATION:  Former Garfield Primary School KS2 Building, RHS Springfield, Springfield 
Road, London, N11 1RR 
 
 
 
PROPOSAL: Re-configuration and refurbishment of existing building to provide a SEN (Special 
Educational Needs) unit together with new pedestrian/vehicular entrance, fencing, and associated 
park parking and landscaping. 
 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
London Borough of Enfield 
Civic Centre 
Silver Street 
Enfield, EN1 3ES 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Richard Bryant, 
BHP Architects, 
Nicholar House, 
River Front, 
Enfield, EN1 3TF 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That the application be APPROVED
[...]
 
 

Page 61 Agenda Item 9



Part 2 2-2  

(i) the applicant to explain the proposals and to clarify queries arising;  
 
(ii) local residents and organisations to put forward their views at an earlier 

stage on significant planning applications and issues to officers and 
representatives of the Planning Committee; and  
 

(iii) officers and members to listen to the ideas and issues raised and 
concerns expressed prior to consideration at a subsequent Planning 
Committee.  

 
 The Panel proceedings to be noted and fed back to Committee.  The Panels 

do not have any decision-making powers.  
 
 TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
(i) To hear proposals from the applicant, agent or other representative on 

planning applications or issues referred.  
 
(ii) To hear representations from interested individuals and groups, and 

appropriate Ward Councillors on planning applications or issues 
referred.  

 
(iii) To hear representations from external and internal agencies and 

consultees as necessary on planning applications or issues referred.  
 
(iv) To feed back issues raised at the Panel to:  

 
1) The Chair of Planning Committee and Assistant Director 

(Regeneration and Planning); and 
2) Planning Committee. 

  
 

Page 62


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 1 MAY 2018
	5 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND PLANNING  (REPORT NO. 18)
	6 17/02566/FUL - 8 OAKWOOD PARADE, QUEEN ANNES PLACE, ENFIELD EN1 2PX
	7 18/00574/RE4 - FORMER GARFIELD PRIMARY SCHOOL KS2 BUILDING, RHS SPRINGFIELD, SPRINGFIELD ROAD, LONDON N11 1RR
	9 PLANNING COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE (FOR INFORMATION)





Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26.6.2018 

 

- 475 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 26 JUNE 2018 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Mahmut Aksanoglu, Maria Alexandrou, Chris Bond, Sinan 

Boztas, Ahmet Hasan, Gina Needs, Sabri Ozaydin, Michael 
Rye OBE, George Savva MBE, Jim Steven and Mahtab Uddin 

 
ABSENT Elif Erbil 

 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Kevin 

Tohill (Planning Decisions Manager), Dominic Millen (Traffic & 
Transportation) and Paula Harvey (Legal Services) Jane 
Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: 5 members of the public, applicant and agent representatives 

 
 
624   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Aksanoglu, Chair, welcomed all attendees and introduced the 
members and officers. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Erbil, and from Peter 
George (Assistant Director, Regeneration and Planning). 
 
 
625   
ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  
 
 
Councillor Boztas was elected Vice Chair of the Planning Committee for the 
2018/19 municipal year. 
 
 
626   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
NOTED there were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
627   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 1 MAY 
2018  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26.6.2018 

 

- 476 - 

 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 1 May 
2018 as a correct record. 
 
 
628   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING  (REPORT NO. 18)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Planning. 
 
 
629   
17/02566/FUL - 8 OAKWOOD PARADE, QUEEN ANNES PLACE, ENFIELD 
EN1 2PX  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction commenced by Kevin Tohill, Planning Decisions 

Manager. 
2. Members’ concerns regarding the detailed document ‘8 Oakwood Parade 

Heritage Summary’ tabled by officers. 
3. To allow Members to be able to give this proper consideration, the Chair’s 

proposal of deferment of the application to the next committee meeting. 
 
AGREED that consideration of the application be deferred. 
 
 
630   
18/00574/RE4 - FORMER GARFIELD PRIMARY SCHOOL KS2 BUILDING, 
RHS SPRINGFIELD, SPRINGFIELD ROAD, LONDON N11 1RR  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Kevin Tohill, Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. Members’ debate, and questions responded to by officers. 
3. Members request for additional conditions in respect of landscaping and 

parking provision. 
4. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation, 

with the additional conditions discussed. 
 
AGREED that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 
the report and the additional conditions discussed. 
 
 
 
631   



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26.6.2018 

 

- 477 - 

PLANNING COMMITTEE DATES FOR 2018/19  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Noted the meeting dates and provisional meeting dates for the 2018/19 

municipal year. 
2. At this stage, it was uncertain whether 7 August would be used for a 

meeting. 
 
 
632   
PLANNING COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE (FOR INFORMATION)  
 
 
RECEIVED the terms of reference for Planning Committee, for Members’ 
information. 
 
 
 
 


